UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT Pursuant to Section 13 OR 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): February 22, 2021

INPIXON

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Nevada	001-36404	88-0434915
(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation)	(Commission File Number)	(I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)
2479 E. Bayshore Road, Suite 195 Palo Alto, CA		94303
(Address of principal executive office	es)	(Zip Code)
Registr	ant's telephone number, including area code: (408) 70	2-2167
	N/A	
(For	rmer name or former address, if changed since last rep	ort)
Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K is intended	to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the R	egistrant under any of the following provisions:
$\hfill \square$ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the	Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)	
☐ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exe	change Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)	
☐ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14	4d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b)	0)
☐ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13	Se-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))	
Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:		
Title of Each Class	Trading Symbol(s)	Name of Each Exchange on Which Registered
Common Stock	INPX	The Nasdaq Stock Market LLC
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chap		ities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of
Emerging growth company \square		
If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the		tion period for complying with any new or revised financial

Item 1.01 Entry into a Material Definitive Agreement.

Amendment to Nanotron Share Sale and Purchase Agreement

On February 24, 2021, Inpixon (the "Company"), through its wholly-owned subsidiary, Inpixon GmbH, a limited liability company incorporated under the laws of Germany (the "Purchaser"), entered into an amendment (the "Amendment") to that certain Share Sale and Purchase Agreement, dated as of October 5, 2020 (the "Purchase Agreement"), with Nanotron Technologies GmbH, a limited liability company incorporated under the laws of Germany ("Nanotron"), and Sensera Limited, a stock corporation incorporated under the laws of Australia (the "Seller"). Pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, on October 6, 2020, the Purchaser acquired 100% of the outstanding capital stock of Nanotron.

Pursuant to the Amendment, the parties agreed to the early release of the holdback funds of \$750,000, which was retained by the Purchaser from the aggregate purchase price; however, in exchange for such early release, such amount was reduced by \$225,000. In addition, the holdback amount was further reduced by \$29,890.24 in connection with the working capital adjustment and by \$29,266.50 in connection with a claim related to a customer dispute. As a result, the Seller will receive holdback funds equal to \$465,843.26.

The foregoing description of the Amendment does not purport to be complete and is qualified in its entirety by reference to the full text of the Amendment, a copy of which was filed as Exhibit 2.1 to this Current Report on Form 8-K, and is incorporated herein by reference.

Item 2.01 Completion of Acquisition or Disposition of Assets.

To the extent required by this Item 2.01, the information included at Item 1.01 and Item 8.01 is incorporated herein by reference.

Item 8.01 Other Events.

On February 22, 2021, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Exclusive Software License and Distribution Agreement, effective as of June 1, 2020, and as amended on February 22, 2021 (as amended, the "License Agreement"), with Cranes Software International Ltd., a company organized under the laws of India ("Cranes"), and Systat Software, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Systat," and together with Cranes, the "Systat Parties"), the Company exercised its option to purchase a portion of the assets of the Systat Parties, which included certain software, trademarks, solutions, and domain names and websites from the Systat Parties. In exchange for such assets, the Company paid total consideration of \$900,000, which was paid in cash rather than through the assignment of a portion of that certain promissory note issued by Sysorex, Inc. (the "Sysorex Note") in accordance with the terms of the amendment to the License Agreement. The Company may exercise its option to purchase the remaining assets of the Systat Parties for up to \$100,000 in cash or through the assignment of an additional portion of the Sysorex Note until the end of the first five year period of the term of the license granted by the License Agreement.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits.

Exhibit No. Description

2.1 Amendment to the Share Sale and Purchase Agreement, dated as of February 24, 2021, among Inpixon GmbH, Sensera Limited and Nanotron Technologies GmbH.

Cautionary Note Regarding Forward-Looking Statements

The information contained in this Current Report on Form 8-K and the exhibits attached hereto contain "forward-looking" statements within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. The words "intend," "may," "should," "would," "expect," "plan," "anticipate," "believe," "estimate," "predict," "potential" or "continue" or the negative of these terms or other comparable terminology are intended to identify forward-looking statements, although not all forward-looking statements contain these identifying words. While the Company believes its plans, intentions and expectations reflected in those forward-looking statements are reasonable, these plans, intentions or expectations may not be achieved. The Company's actual results, performance or achievements could differ materially from those contemplated, expressed or implied by the forward-looking statements. For information about the factors that could cause such differences, please refer to the Company's filings with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission. Given these uncertainties, you should not place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements. The Company assumes no obligation to update any forward-looking statement.

SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

INPIXON

Date: February 26, 2021 By: /s/ Nadir Ali

Name: Nadir Ali Title: Chief Executive Officer

1ST AMENDMENT TO THE

SHARE SALE AND PURCHASE AGREEMENT

BETWEEN

SENSERA LIMITED

AND

INPIXON GMBH

AND

NANOTRON TECHNOLOGIES GMBH

Page 1

THIS AMENDMENT TO THE SHARE SALE AND PURCHASE AGREEMENT is made on February 24, 2021

between

- 1) Sensera Limited, a stock corporation incorporated under the laws of Australia, registered with Australian Investment and Securities Commission under no. ACN 613 509 041, with its registered office at Level 14, 440 Collins Street, Melbourne VIC Australia 3000 ("Seller");
- 2) Inpixon GmbH, limited liability company incorporated under the laws of Germany, registered with the commercial register kept at the local court (*Amtsgericht*) of Frankfurt am Main under HRB 118703, with its registered office at c/o Rüter u. Partner StbG mbB, Prielmayerstraße 3, 80335 München ("Purchaser"); and
- Nanotron Technologies GmbH, limited liability company incorporated under the laws of Germany, registered with the commercial register kept at the local court (Amtsgericht) of Charlottenburg under HRB 42324 B, with its registered office at Alt-Moabit 60 a, 10555 Berlin ("Target Company")

(the Seller, the Purchaser and the Target Company each a "Party" and together the "Parties").

Preamble

- (1) On 5 October 2020, the Parties have entered into a notarial sale and transfer agreement with regard to the shares in the Target Company (Deed Roll No. A 828/2020 of notary Karin Arnold, Berlin) ("SPA"). Closing of the SPA has occurred on 6 October 2020 ("Closing Date").
- (2) Any capitalized terms used but not defined in this Amendment Agreement (as defined below) shall have the same meaning as ascribed to them in the SPA unless otherwise expressly agreed herein.
- The Preliminary Purchase Price under the SPA amounts to USD 8,536,078.75 and has been paid by the Purchaser to the Seller in accordance with the provisions of the SPA. In order to determine the Final Purchase Price owed under the SPA, the SPA provides for a specific determination process which comprises, *inter alia*, the delivery of the Closing Date Financial Calculations by the Purchaser to the Seller in accordance with Clause 4.1 of the SPA. On 20 January 2021, the Purchaser has delivered to the Seller these Closing Date Financial Calculations which state a Final Purchase Price of USD 8,506,188.51. As a result thereof and pursuant to Clause 4.5 of the SPA, the Seller is obliged to pay to the Purchaser the amount by which the Preliminary Purchase Price exceeds the Final Purchase Price, *i.e.* an amount of USD 29,890.24 (the "Working Capital Adjustment").

Page 2

In addition and as a security for the Purchaser, the SPA provides for the retention of Holdback Funds, *i.e.* an amount of USD 750,000.00 to be retained by the Purchaser from the Preliminary Purchase Price in order to satisfy (a portion of) the obligations of the Seller in relation to any breach of any warranties, representations, covenants or indemnities under the SPA. Pursuant to Clause 4.6 of the SPA, the Purchaser is obliged to disburse for payment to the Seller the remaining Holdback Funds (if any) within ten (10) Business Days following the Holdback Release Date, (*i.e.* eighteen (18) months after the Closing Date). The Seller has now requested from the Purchaser an earlier release of the Holdback Funds in exchange for a reduction of the Final Purchase Price by USD 225,000 ("Early Release Discount").

	on: Executive Director Function: CEO		
	ph Schmitt /s/ Nadir Ali Ralph Schmitt Name: Nadir Ali		
San Jo Place,	Palo Alto, CA USA 2-24-2021 Date Place, Date		
	nsera Limited: For Inpixon GmbH:		
	[Signature page]		
	Page 4		
	[Signature page follows]		
3.5	German law shall be applicable to this Amendment Agreement, its execution and all claims and disputes arising under or in connection with this Amendment Agreement or its validity, without regard to the conflict of law principles thereof.		
3.4	In case a provision of this Amendment Agreement should be invalid or unenforceable or in case that this contract has a gap, the other provisions of this Amendment Agreement remain unaffected. The Parties are obliged to agree to the replacement of the invalid or unenforceable provision with a valid and enforceable provision or to an amendment of this Amendment Agreement for the missing provision. If and insofar there is a gap in the provisions of this Amendment Agreement, the Parties shall agree to a valid and enforceable provision which comes closest to what the Parties would have agreed to, if they had known about the gap from the beginning.		
3.3	Amendments to this Amendment Agreement, including a change of this provision regarding the written form itself, have to be in writing or in a stricter form provided by law.		
3.2	Each Party shall bear the costs of its advisors arising in relation to this Amendment Agreement.		
3.1	The provisions of the SPA shall remain unchanged unless explicitly amended under this Amendment Agreement. In particular, this shall apply for any further damages or indemnification claims of the Purchaser against the Seller.		
3.	MISCELLANEOUS		
2.3	The Purchaser acknowledges that any claim of the Purchaser against the Seller for damages arising from or in connection with the Lohmann Dispute shall hereby be deemed fulfilled.		
2.2	The Holdback Funds less the sum of the Working Capital Adjustment and the Post Closing Adjustment shall be released to the Seller within 10 (ten) Business Days of the signing of this Amendment Agreement. The balance of the Holdback Funds in the amount of USD 284,156.74 shall be deemed forfeited for the benefit of the Purchaser in light of the reduced Final Purchase Price and the Parties shall not owe each other any adjustment payments under Clause 4.5 of the SPA. Upon payment of the Holdback Funds in accordance with this Clause 2.2, any claim of the Seller against the Purchaser out of or in connection with the Holdback Funds and/or the Lohmann Dispute under the SPA shall be deemed irrevocably satisfied.		
2.1	The Parties agree that the Final Purchase Price shall be fixed at USD 8,251,922.01, <i>i.e.</i> the amount determined by the Closing Date Financial Calculations less the sum of the Early Release Discount and the Claim Amount (the "Post Closing Adjustment").		
2.	FINAL PURCHASE PRICE / RELEASE OF HOLDBACK FUNDS		
1.2	In addition, the Seller acknowledges that the statements given in Clause 1.1 give rise to a claim of the Purchaser against the Seller for damages under the SPA in an amount equal to the Settlement Amount plus related legal fees and expenses incurred by the Purchaser of approximately USD 29,266.50 (the "Claim Amount").		
1.1	The Seller hereby acknowledges that (i) the Lohmann Dispute as well as all underlying and related facts were known to the Seller and the Target Company prior to the execution of the SPA, (ii) this constitutes a breach of the Seller's warranties given in Clause 9.19 of the SPA, and (iii) the underlying and related facts of the Lohmann Dispute were not disclosed to the Purchaser in the VDR or in any other way prior to the execution of the SPA.		
1.	Post-CLosing CLaIMs		
Now,	herefore, the Parties agree as follows:		
	Page 3		
(6)	In light of the above, the Parties intend to settle certain mutual rights and claims arising from and in connection with the SPA and wish to enter into this first amendment agreement to the SPA ("Amendment Agreement"),		
	reasonably be expected to provide a basis for such proceedings. However, by letter dated 9 October 2020, the Target Company has been approached by the legal counsel of Lohmann & Birkner, a customer of the Target Company, claiming that the Target Company has not or not duly delivered all services in relation to a database project agreed between the Target Company and Lohmann & Birkner in 2017 and 2018 ("Medtrack"). The underlying circumstances of this matter have been known to the Seller already prior to the signing of the SPA (together "Lohmann Dispute"). The Purchaser and the Target Company with the assistance of their legal advisor are currently in negotiations with Lohmann & Birkner as to the settlement of all mutual claims arising from and in connection with the Medtrack project for a settlement amount equal to a gross amount of EUR 13,387.50 (the "Settlement Amount").		
(5)	Furthermore, Clause 9.19 of the SPA provides for a warranty of the Seller according to which, <i>inter alia</i> , to the best knowledge of the Seller at the date of the execution of the SPA, no law suits or procedures are about to be started or threatened with respect to the Target Company, nor are any circumstances known to exist which might		

Palo Alto, CA USA 2-24-2021 Place, Date

/s/ Nadir Ali Name: Nadir Ali Function: CEO